16 LC 111 0330

House Resolution 1595

By: Representative Greene of the 151st

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Checker Cab Company; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, local cab companies are encouraged to offer free cab service on major holidays
- 3 to partygoers who might create a menace to road safety; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Checker Cab Company is celebrating 30 years of providing free rides to the
- 5 community during all major holidays by offering a safe and sober driving coalition for
- 6 partygoers during the holidays; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Checker Cab Company has spent thousands of dollars to provide free rides to
- 8 the citizens of Metro Atlanta; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the efforts of Checker Cab Company have reflected the growing concern of
- 10 individuals and businesses who are sensitive to the tragedies caused by drunk driving and are
- demanding a solution to this critical problem; and
- 12 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper to honor Checker Cab Company for its
- 13 involvement in providing free rides for over 30 years to the citizens of Georgia.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 15 the members of this body recognize Checker Cab Company for its participation in the Safe
- 16 Ride Home Program, and do further commend this company for its lifesaving efforts and for
- 17 its commitment to keeping drunk drivers off the roads.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 19 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 20 Checker Cab Company.